
 

1 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

 

ELIAS MOTSOALEDI LOCAL MUNCIPALITY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 

 

 

 

2021/22 FINANCIAL YEAR 

 



 

2 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

 

Table of Contents ................................................................................................................................... 2 

PART 1 – ADJUSTMENT BUDGET .................................................................................................................. 3 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .................................................................................................................................. 3 

Table B1 Sum: Adjustment Budget Summary ................................................................................................. 4 

Table B2: Adjustment Budget – Standard Classification ................................................................................. 7 

Table B3: Adjustment Budget – Municipal Vote .............................................................................................. 8 

TableB4: Adjustment Budget–Revenue & Expenditure ................................................................................... 9 

Table B5B: Adjustment Capital Budget – by Vote ......................................................................................... 16 

Table B6: Adjustment Budget - Financial Position ........................................................................................ 19 

Table B7: Adjustment Budget – Cash Flows ................................................................................................. 20 

Table B8: Adjustment Budget – Cash Backed Reserves ............................................................................... 22 

Table B9: Adjustment Budget – Asset Management…………………………………………………………24 

Table B10: Adjustment Budget - Service Delivery…………………………………………………………….26 

PART 2 – SUPPORTING TABLES3 

Table SB 7: Adjustment Budget – Transfers and Grants Receipts……………………………………..…27 

Table SB 8: Adjustment Budget – Transfers and Grants Expenditure……………………………………28 

Table SB 9: Adjustment Budget –Reconciliation of Transfers;Grants Receipts and Unspent Funds29 

Table SB 19: Adjustment Budget – List of Capital Projects…………………………………………………30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application of sound financial management principles for the compilation of the municipality’s financial 

plan is essential and critical to ensure that the municipality remains financially viable and that municipal 

services are provided sustainably, economically and equitably to all communities. 

 
Section 28 of Municipal Finance Management Act requires Municipality to revise its approved annual budget 

through an adjustment budget. The format and contents of the adjustment budget and supporting 

documentation must in terms of MFMA, be in the format as specified in Schedule B of the Municipal Budget 

and Reporting Regulations. The adjustment budget as submitted herewith contains the applicable adjustment 

budget tables.  

It should be noted that municipal tax and tariffs are not increased during the financial year and any 

amendments to the annual budget must remain funded in accordance with section 18 of the MFMA. 

 

 
 

The impact of adjustment budget on the adjustment budget is as follows: 

 Total operating revenue budget decreases as a result speed cameras for traffic fines not being 

installed at Groblersdal entry points as the service provider is not yet appointed.  



 

4 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

 The operational expenditure budget decreases due to savings on employee related cost and actual 

performance on bulk purchases. The municipality budgeted for 6.25% increase whereas SALGA 

offered 3.5% increase.  

 

Table B1 Sum: Adjustment Budget Summary 

 
 

 



 

5 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

 
The above B1 Sum table summarizes the impact of adjustment budget on special adjustment budget 

and the approved annual. 

 

Operating revenue 

 

Property rates – the adjustment is due to actual performance. Furthermore the municipality undertook the 

process of preparing a detailed reconciliation between valuation roll and the core financial system, the 

correction of market values resulted in an increase result in revenue. 



 

6 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Service charges – the adjustment is due to actual performance. Additionally the municipality undertook 

two projects in Roosenekal for normalization as there was electricity crisis and the municipality was 

realizing a loss in that area. Projects are currently completed and the municipality is expecting an increase 

in sale of electricity. Furthermore the municipality took over Sekhukhune TVET to supply electricity and the 

municipality is further expecting an increase in service charge electricity hence R17 129 million adjustment. 

 

Investment revenue – the adjustment is informed by actual performance and the expectation to invest 

more in the next four months. 

 

Other own revenue - the adjustment is informed by actual performance and non-payment of accounts by 

customers. Additionally the adjustment on fines, penalties and forfeits is informed by actual performance as 

speed cameras are not yet installed in all Groblersdal entry points. The actual year to date amount is only 

actual payments excluding traffic fines issued for the past seven months. The municipality is still 

experiencing challenges regarding integration of traffic fin system and the core financial system. 

 

Operating expenditure 

 

The year to date operational expenditure as at end of January amounts to R270 444 million and the budget 

is R532 675 million. This reflects underspending variance of R40 283 million that translates to 15% variance. 

The variance is attributed to underspending on depreciation and asset impairment and debt impairment that 

the municipality is still facing a challenge regarding the computation of monthly movement of the two 

accounts. 

Other materials - the proposed adjustment for other materials is mainly due to over spending on repairs 

and maintenance in seven months of the current financial year as municipality had to service Sekhukhune 

TVET with electricity. 

Finance cost - the overspending on finance cost is due to month to month extension on finance lease 

which was not anticipated during adopted budget process. 

Bulk purchases - there is underspending on bulk purchases; audited figure amount to R88 182 million and 

budgeted R110 035 million as the municipality anticipated Masakaneng project to be completed however 

there were challenges experienced on appointment of consultants and contractors. Based on the actual 

performance and taking into account the Roosenekal area matter, there will be downward adjustment. 

The following expenditure line items are performing almost in line with the year to date budget since the 

variance is within 10% and the adjustment will be based on the actual performance: 

 Employee related costs: 56% spending 

 Remuneration of councilors:53% spending 

 Other expenditure: 63% spending 



 

7 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

 Transfer and subsidies: 61% spending 
 

 
Table B2: Adjustment Budget – Standard Classification 
 

 
 

 

 



 

8 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B3: Adjustment Budget – Municipal Vote 

 

 
 

 

The above two tables (Table B2 and B3) summarize present comparison of original budget and adjusted 

budget for both revenue and operating expenditure. As explained under Table B1. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

9 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B4: Adjustment Budget–Revenue & Expenditure 

 
 



 

10 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Operating revenue 

 

Fines – the adjustment is informed by actual performance as speed cameras are not yet installed in all 

Groblersdal entry points. The specification has been amended to accommodate concerns raised by traffic 

fine service providers. The actual year to date amount is only actual payments excluding traffic fines issued 

for the past seven months. The municipality is still experiencing challenges regarding integration of traffic 

fin system and the core financial system.  

 

Service charges electricity – the adjustment is due to actual performance. Additionally the municipality 

undertook two projects in Roosenekal for normalization as there was electricity crisis and the municipality 

was realizing a loss in that area. Projects are currently completed and the municipality is expecting an 

increase in sale of electricity. Furthermore the municipality took over Sekhukhune TVET to supply electricity 

and the municipality is further expecting an increase in service charge electricity hence R17 129 million 

adjustment. 

 

Interest external investment – the adjustment is informed by actual performance and the expectation to 

invest more in the next five months. 

 

Interest outstanding debtors - the adjustment is informed by actual performance and the result of 

increase in property rates. 

Property rates – the adjustment is due to actual performance. Furthermore the municipality undertook the 

process of preparing a detailed reconciliation between valuation roll and the core financial system, the 

correction of market values resulted in an increase result in revenue. 

 

The following expenditure item adjustments are due to actual performance:  

 Licenses and permits 

 Service charges refuse 

 Rental of facilities and equipment 

 Other revenue 

 

Operating expenditure 

 

Employee related cost – the downward adjustment is due to the municipality having budgeted for 6.25% 

increase whereas SALGA offered 3.5% increase and once-off payments. 

Depreciation – upward adjustment is due to normalization of Roosenekal projects added to the capital 

projects resulting in positive (increase) net amount. 



 

11 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Other material - The proposed adjustment for other materials is mainly due to over spending on repairs 

and maintenance in seven months of the current financial year as municipality had to service Sekhukhune 

TVET with electricity. 

Finance charges - The overspending on finance cost is due to month to month extension on finance lease 

which was not anticipated during adopted budget process. 

Bulk purchases - There is underspending on bulk purchases; audited figure amount to R88 182 million 

and budgeted R110 035 million as the municipality anticipated Masakaneng project to be completed 

however there were challenges experienced on appointment of consultants and contractors. Based on the 

actual performance and taking into account the Roosenekal area matter, there will be downward 

adjustment. 

The following expenditure item adjustments are due to actual performance:  

 Remuneration of councilors,  

 Other expenditure,  

 Contracted services (included in the actual expenditure is the amount relating to normalization of 

Roosenekal and smart prepaid metering which will be reclassified to capital expenditure) and  

 Transfer and subsidies 

 

 



 

12 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

 
 

The above graphs present comparison of original and adjusted budget for revenue (by source) and 

expenditure (by type) and there are major changes from the main annual budget. 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

13 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Revenue 

Fines; services charges; property rates and transfer are the major components or revenue types under 

operating budget. 

 

Below are resultant changes per line item: 

 Licenses and permits – Increased to 0.96% 

 Transfer operational – No changes 

 Transfer capital – Increased to 12.73% 

 Service charges electricity – Increased to 19.37% 

 Service charges refuse – Increased 1.53% 

 Property rates – Increased 6.80% 

 Fines; penalties and forfeits – Decreased to 4.95% 

 Rental of facilities and equipment – Increased by 0.15% 

 Interest earned external investment – Increased to 0.39% 

 Interest earned outstanding debtors – Increased to 2.93% 

 Other revenue – Increased to 0.09% 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

14 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Expenditure 

Employee related cost, contracted services; depreciation; debt impairment and bulk purchases are the major 

components or expenditure types under operating budget. 

 

The operational expenditure proportions changed from those of the special adjustment budget, the change 
is a result of actual performance, and reason already alluded in table B1.  
 

Below are resultant changes per line item: 

 Bulk purchases – Decreased by 19.02% 

 Employee related cost – Decreased to 29.45% 

 Depreciation and asset impairment – Decreased to 10.97% 

 Other materials – Increased to 6.22% 

 Remuneration of councilors – Decreased to 4.83% 

 Contracted services – Increased to 12.37% 

 Other expenditure – Decreased to 7.06% 

 Transfers and subsidies – Increased to 0.62% 

 Finance charges – Increased to 0.16% 

 Debt impairment – Increased to 9.30% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

15 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B5: Adjustment Capital Budget – vote and funding 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

16 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B5B: Adjustment Capital Budget – by Vote 

 

 
 

Capital Expenditure 

The upward adjustment is due to appropriation of Development of Masakaneng from COGHSTA amounting 

to R299 thousand and Integrated National Electrification Programme (INEP) National government approved 

INEP roll-over amounting to R440 thousand. There was no roll over that was disapproved by National 

Treasury. There is an upward adjustment on internally funded projects of R6 202 million due normalization 

of Roosenekal area. 

 

 For internally funded projects, the municipality already spent on all projects except for computer equipment 

amounting to R400 thousand therefor no expenditure is expected to be incurred for the remaining months. 

 



 

17 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

 

 

Capital Expenditure: Sources of funding 

 

 
 



 

18 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

The above graph reflects the funding proportion for capital expenditure budget after adjustment budget. The 

sources of funding for capital budget are as follows: 

 Municipal Infrastructure Grant 61.53% 

 Integrated National Electrification Programme Grant 23.12% 

 Internally Generated Revenue 15.03% 

 COGHSTA 0.32% 

 

Table B6: Adjustment Budget - Financial Position 

 

 

 



 

19 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B6 is consistent with international standards of good financial management practice, and improves 

understandability for councilors and management of the impact of the budget on the statement of financial 

position (previously known as balance sheet). 

This format of presenting the statement of financial position is aligned to GRAP1, which is generally aligned 

to the international version, which presents Assets less Liabilities as “Accounting” Community Wealth.  The 

order of items within each group illustrates items in order of liquidity; i.e. assets readily converted to cash, or 

liabilities immediately required to be met from cash, appear first. 

Table B6 is supported by an extensive table of notes (supporting table SB2) that provide detailed analysis of 

the major components of a number of items, including: 

 Call investments deposits; 

 Consumer debtors; 

 Property, plant and equipment; 

 Trade and other payables; 

 Provisions non-current; 

 Changes in net assets; and  

 Reserves. 

The municipal equivalent of equity is Community Wealth/Equity.  The justification is that ownership and the 

net assets of the municipality belong to the community. Any movement on the Budgeted Financial 

Performance or the Capital Budget will inevitably impact on the Budgeted Financial Position.  As an example, 

the collection rate assumption will impact on the cash position of the municipality and subsequently inform 

the level of cash and cash equivalents at year end.  Similarly, the collection rate assumption should inform 

the budget appropriation for debt impairment which in turn would have an impact on the provision for bad 

debt.  These budget and planning assumptions form a critical link in determining the applicability and 

relevance of the budget as well as the determination of ratios and financial indicators.  In addition, the funding 

compliance assessment is informed directly by forecasting the statement of financial position. The collection 

rate is calculated based on actual and anticipated rate on prior six months billing and payments received.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

20 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B7: Adjustment Budget – Cash Flows 

 

 

The budgeted cash flow statement is the first measurement in determining if the budget is funded. It shows 

the expected level of cash in-flow versus cash out-flow that is likely to result from the implementation of the 

budget. The cash and cash equivalents increases because of healthy increase in operational activities due 

to implementations of various interventions, i.e. extensive debt collection drive, cost containment measures 



 

21 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

etc. The 2021/22 MTREF has been informed by the planning principle of ensuring adequate cash generation 

over the medium-term. Cash and cash equivalents at year end totals to R17, 448 million and at the beginning 

of the 2021/22 financial year the municipality had a positive opening balance of R6, 848 million. 

 

Cash flow from operating activities 

Receipts and payments adjustments are in line with adjustments made under table B4. Payments to suppliers 

and employees exclude non-cash items relating to store issues (Inventory consumed). 

 

Cash flow from investing activities 

Proceeds from disposal of property plant and equipment adjustment is as a result of land and municipal 

house to be in terms of the funding plan.  

Adjustment on capital assets takes into account retention and anticipated unspent portion of conditional grant. 

 

For internally funded projects, the municipality already spent on all projects except for computer equipment 

amounting to R400 thousand therefor no expenditure is expected for the remaining months. 

 

Cash flow from financing activities 

No adjustment made. 

 

Cash and cash equivalent 

The opening balance is adjusted downwards as per the audited financial statements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

22 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B8: Adjustment Budget – Cash Backed Reserves 

 
 

 

The cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation is aligned to the requirements of MFMA 

Circular 42 – Funding a Municipal Budget. In essence the table evaluates the funding levels of the budget by 

firstly forecasting the cash and investments at year end and secondly reconciling the available funding to the 

liabilities/commitments that exist. The outcome of this exercise would either be a surplus or deficit. A deficit 

would indicate that the applications exceed the cash and investments available and would be indicative of 

non-compliance with the MFMA requirements that the municipality’s budget must be “funded”. 

The end objective of the medium-term framework is to ensure the budget is funded aligned to section 18 of 

the MFMA. As part of the budgeting and planning guidelines that informed the compilation of the 2021/22 

MTREF together with this adjustment budget and considering the requirements of section 18 of the MFMA, 

it can be concluded that the 2021/22 Adjustment Budget is funded due to the cash surplus as opposed to a 

deficit. 

 

 

 

 



 

23 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B9: Adjustment Budget – Asset Management 

 

 

 



 

24 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

 

 

 



 

25 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table B10: Adjustment Budget – Service Delivery 

 

 



 

26 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

PART 2 – SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Table SB 1: Adjustment Budget – Supporting detail to Budgeted Financial Performance  

 



 

27 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 2: Adjustment Budget – Supporting detail to Financial Position 

 



 

28 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 3: Adjustment Budget – SDBIP Performance objectives 

 

 

 



 

29 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 3: Adjustment Budget – SDBIP Performance objectives (conti) 

 

 

 



 

30 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 4: Adjustment Budget – Performance indicators and benchmarks 

 

 

 



 

31 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 6: Adjustment Budget – Funding Measurements 

 

Table SB 7: Adjustment Budget – Transfers and Grants Receipts 

 

 



 

32 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 8: Adjustment Budget – Transfers and Grants Expenditure 

 

 

The upward adjustment is due to appropriation of Development of Masakaneng from COGHSTA amounting 

to R299 thousand and Integrated National Electrification Programme (INEP) National government approved 

INEP roll-over amounting to R440 thousand. There was no roll over that was disapproved by National 

Treasury. There is an upward adjustment on internally funded projects of R6 202 million due normalization 

of Roosenekal area, prepaid metering and elimination of projects as per the funding plan. 

 

 

 



 

33 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 9: Adjustment Budget – Reconciliation of Transfers; Grants Receipts and Unspent Funds 

 

 



 

34 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 10: Adjustment Budget – Transfers and grants made by the municipality 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

35 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 11: Adjustment Budget – Councilors and Staff Members 

 

 



 

36 | P a g e                   
   
 

Table SB 12: Adjustment Budget – Monthly Revenue and Expenditure (Municipal Vote) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

37 | P a g e                   
   
 

Table SB 13: Adjustment Budget – Monthly Revenue and Expenditure (Functional Classification) 

 

 



 

38 | P a g e                   
   
 

Table SB 14: Adjustment Budget – Monthly Revenue and Expenditure 

 



 

39 | P a g e                   
   
 

Table SB 15: Adjustment Budget – Monthly Cash flow 

 

 

Table SB 16: Adjustment Budget – Monthly Capital Expenditure (Municipal Vote) 

 



 

40 | P a g e                   
   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

41 | P a g e                   
   
 

Table SB 17: Adjustment Budget – Monthly Capital Expenditure (Functional Classification) 

 

 



 

42 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 18a: Adjustment Budget – Capital Expenditure on New Assets by Asset Class 

 

Table SB 18b: Adjustment Budget – Capital Expenditure on Renewal Assets by Asset Class  

 



 

43 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 18c: Adjustment Budget – Expenditure on Repairs and Maintenance by Asset Class  

 



 

44 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 18d: Adjustment Budget – Depreciation by Asset Class 

 

 

 

 



 

45 | P a g e             
  
  
  
   
 

Table SB 18e: Adjustment Budget – Capital Expenditure on Upgrading of Existing Assets by Asset 

Class 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

46 | P a g e                    
  
 

Table SB 19: Adjustment Budget – List of Capital Projects

 
 



 

47 | P a g e                    
  
 



 

48 | P a g e             
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Projects adjusted: 

 Electrification of Masakaneng was adjusted upwards by R1 214 000 

 Electrification of Maloskop was adjusted downwards by R48 000 

 Electrification of Rondebosch was adjusted upwards by R126 000 

 Electrification of Ga-Phosa was adjusted upwards by R2 442 000 

 Electrification of Matlala le hwelere upwards by R990 000 

 Electrification of Valkfontein was adjusted downwards by R4 284 000 

 Construction of stadium view road (Tafelkop) was upwards by R5 050 000 

 Groblersdal land fill sites was adjusted downwards by R9 050 000 

 Development of Masakaneng was adjusted upwards by R299 767 

 Kgaphamadi stormwater control was adjusted downwards by R1 000 000 

 Upgrading of Bloompoort to Uitspanning access road was adjusted upwards by R5 000 000 

The following adjustments were as a result of approved funding plan  

 Culverts and road signs was adjusted downwards by R500 000 

 Computer equipment was adjusted upwards by R400 000 

 Disaster Management Centre & Emergency Relief Store room was adjusted downwards by 

R100 000 

 Fencing of Game Farm was adjusted downwards by R1 100 000  

 Procurement of forklift was adjusted downwards by R100 000 

 Procurement of no illegal dumping boards was adjusted downwards by R200 000  

 Motetema internal streets was adjusted downwards by R1 500 000 

 Rehabilitation of roads/streets in various wards was adjusted downwards by R2 500 000 

 Supply and delivery of Municipal Vehicles was adjusted upwards by R278 503 

 Upgrading of Grblersdal Traffic Lights was adjusted downwards by R340 000 

 Upgrading of parks was adjusted downwards by R200 000 

 Upgrading of Roosenekal concrete palisade was adjusted downwards by R100 000 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

49 | P a g e             
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Quality certificate 

 

I, MESHACK MAHLAGAUME KGWALE, the Municipal Manager of ELIAS MOTSOALEDI LOCAL 

MUNICIPALITY, hereby certify that the Adjustment Budget and supporting documentations for 2021/22 

financial year has been prepared in accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and the 

regulations made under the Act. 

 

 

 


